Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

voee. BEVS-YSO/Y 7

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX<{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

wxan b9~

TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ff) FAX (0586) 77—1499 0
http://www.barudan.co.jp/ 2009070002

Ji7100M02


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PC30￻
￹
2009年7月改定2

￻



H12

BEVS—YQ9 Y7
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SR BRI v

CONTENTS
B b/ 4
" Machine iayout (BEVS-YD)
EEE (BEVS-Y9)

00 Table - Frame
F—TN - Db—A

01A Head - Bed A
A~y R Ry FA

1B Head - Bed B
Ay F Ry kB

02A Thread cut A

Y A

028 Thread cut B
Ky

020 Thread cut C

C&RYYC

02D Thread cut D

_ 14D

034 Take up Ieﬁer A
KHEA

03B Take up lever B
XHEB

044 Needie bar A
HHEEA

04B Needie bar B
B

04C Needle bar C
Fag= 1o

05 Jump
e

06-1 Thread guide (Y9)
B (Y9)

06-2  Thread guide (Y7)
E (Y7)

080111



H12

07A

078

076

08A

08B

10A

10B

106

10D

10E

10F

106

11A

11B

12

INDEX
E:]

Color change A
BHZA

Color change B
BMAB

Color change C
Btz C
Drive A

EpE) A

Drive B
EREN B

Pantograph drive A
HERE) A

Pantograph drive B
BEHB

Pantograph drive G
HE®EC

Pantograph drive D
HECED

Pantograph drive E
HEEE

Pantograph drive F
HeEREL F

Pantograph drive G
HEEG

Control A
g A

-Control B

wie

Accessories

TR&

080111



0G

g
A W
()

- V==
R\

)

A EN 0N
)18

107A1078]07C |

N oY,
oyl

[10E |

[04A0LB]04C]

[01A[018]

Machine layout (BEVS-Y9}

&3] (BEVS-Y9)

080111

BEVS-YQ/Y7



00 Table - Frame

[+2]

G
ﬁ q §

Y —
B\

N

/-

=X/

W4

B¢
. t
in

1577

G
/@ g

54

BEVS-Y9/Y7

080117




00 Table « Frame (3¢ Depends on machine iype)
F—=TN - TL—L (KILIBIC L > TREAED)

ITEH L1ST Ne. DESCRIPTION #&R%B o TY NOTE

1] 1CPG20300500DZ0 [Tab | e (BEVS-20, 600 x 300,500} F— 7 )L {BEVS~20, 600 x 300/500) 1 |x

2 RL250040 Lower shaft connecting servise cover THEZY~ERDH A~ 1

3 HP321120 Lower shaft connecting servise cover FiREHEY— AN — 1

4 RF250001 Position coder servise cover WYL ava—-HY—ERNA— 1

5 RJ140100 Table support (1260L) base side with notch F— LS4 (12600) &M MRE L E

6|  RJI40000  [Table support(1260) F—JL B4 (12600 16 |x

7 RJ140020 Table support (1150L) F—TF LB (115001} 1

8 RJ140060  [Sub table support(240L} B F—FIL R4 (240L) 6 |x

9 RJ140010 Table support (1260L) base side F—LRy (12601 L& 1 |#

10 RR140031 Table support (435L) F— B4 (435L) 2 %

11 RR140020 Table support (400L) F— TILE 4 (400L) 2 Ix

12 RJ140030 Table support (650L) F—F L4 (6500) 1%

13| 1APCL300500DAZ0 (Leg frame (BEVS-Y920 600 x 300/500) M7 Lo— A (BEVS-Y920' 600 x 300/500) 1 |¥

14 RR140010 Table support (L} DS F—FLB7r(L) DS 1

15 RJ720063 Mount set T kY - 1

16 RJ720011 - |Jack bolt PELE L 5

17 RJ720020 Mount base a’ ssy 2 BASSY 4

18 RJ720050 M20 jack nut LM o 1

19 RJ720091 Mount base a ssy(Center} 79 hBASSY (CENTER) - 1

20 RR140000 Table support(R) DS F—FLBY (R DS 1

51 Truss screw M4 x8(Under cut) +FERM FFTRDFY MXYFLF—N )

52 Rag nut (C) M4 #£B+w () M

53 Pierce serew ¢5x23 +ERHBETAER ¢6x23

b4 Hex. nut M10 A&+ b+ K0

55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 AARTARIL - K8x25
H12

080117




" 01A Head - Bed A

Ny F Ny FA

4

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVY-Y9 é§§~43

| BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVS-Z9/Z12/7215 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-212/Z15

070405



01A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
ANy F Ry FA (H=ER%0)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q'Y NOTE
1| AS01T141  [Needle bearing(TLA-20122) S KLAT Y w4 (TLA-20122) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 8 AARTEA D NG2E
3 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASR T oy (TH) Hx1
4 HP220712 Lower shaft gear(Small gear) FHEY—{har—) Hx1
5 HT220043 Lower metal a'ssy(Small bobbin) ThsA % JLASSY (M) Hx1 fﬂ%' bebbin
HT220053  |Lower metal a ssy(Middle babbin) FHA S ASSY () H % 1|§j‘;§'° bobbin
8]  KF221020  |Bobbin case (4B19-56-BA) A L 4= X (4B19-56+BA) Hx 1 |§,’:;EF' babbin
KF220302  |Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBLS middle habbin HE L 7—R BO-0BH(Z2)HBLS Hx 1|L“,§‘;;"° babbin
7| KF220530  [Bobbin(Small bobbin) HE L (EAR) (NS H X 1|§;2;;' bobbin
KF220421  (Bobbin(Aluminum) (Middle bobbin) HREY(FLE) (RF) H x 1 [4igte bobbin
8  KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(MIOTS) & HSL-ATRO410TS) H x 1 [al! boskin
. HB220010  [Rotating hook HSL-A(M20TS) middle bobbin # HSM-A-(HNZ0TS) thik H x 1 [igle botbin
9|  HP220680C  |ower shaft collar(Small bobbin) THD B — (A H x 7 final! botbin
HK220681  |Lower shaft collar (Hiddle bobbin) THH 5 (D) H x 1 [isdle bobbin
10|  HT220020C  |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) THAALEY—) (hE) H x 1[5l bebbin
HT220030  |Widdle bobbin lower shaft hEMTH Hox 1[hge beein
. (Bevel gear) (Middle babbin) (RALFP=) (PFE)
H HT220011 Lower shaft metal FHAS Hx1
12 Hex. socket set sorew M5x 10 AERFLEART H5%10
13 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt THASAFA TN HXx1
14 HV270372 Rotating hook bobbin case holder E1F 4 (WK6RZ) 3E{LZ A S HxX1
position bracket (WK6R2) strengthening type
15| HP210341  [Bed(Bevel gear) | Ry E(RRLFY—) H x eyt bobbin
HP211050  |Bed for middle bobbin MY K M x 1 [hae borbin
16 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) FibESEr— (K& —) Hx1
17 HP321090C  |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar ThMEL e h S~ Hx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6x 25 (Kith spring washer) ARAREAIL b HE % 25 (BRI
19 Screw{SM11/64 40x5) 34 W R AL (SH11/64 1040 % 5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4x5 RARIILA T KIx5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 ARRFILA LY K55
22 AQ012313 Screw(SN11/64 40x10) flat bed Fik A 55 (SH11/64 (A0 % 10) FRw K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40x4) FUHY UL A 2 (SHT1/64 1L40x 4)
24 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x 3300 WL v T B $15%3300 1
25 49012484 Washer (15.5x6.5x%73.2) T r—(155%6.6x13.2) Hx3
H6

070619




018 Head - Bed B
Ny BNy B

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-Z9/212/Z15 BEVS-HLCLZ1104

080111



018 Head-Bed B
A~y R ARy B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #H&af& 0Ty NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No, 2 IO~ ¥EE¥Y— Ho.2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer oY RIS 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307NS4 L3 =4 TSHH0THSY 1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring ATA LTy~ 1
5 AS010100 Thrust bear ing (AXK1104) RSARATY T AKI04) 1
6 A9010101 Thrust bearing (WS81104) ATR AT Y L (RSB0 1
7 HH481970C  [Pulse motor eonnecting shaft col bar ANAR——ER YT b AS— 1
8|  HP321710C  lEncoder driving gear Mo.1 T a—FEMEr— No. | 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 FRERITILA RS HAx8
52 Hex. socket bolt Mdx14 ABARAIL b Hix14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25 RERMAIL b NG 25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x B ARARITLE X 5 X8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 RARTIEA R W5x5
080111

H6



0Z2A Thread cut A
RO A

N

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/YTM
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y®?30 1500x 243/486 BEVY-Y9? BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M

BEVS-29/212/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z12F

070914



02A

Thread cut A (H=Head @' TY)
R YA (H=H%)
ITEW L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1| HV250010  |Throat plate #HE Hx 1
2| HV270340  [Drive knife(NKER2) 5.4 % (HKGR2) Hx 1
3] HV370330  |Knife drive lever (HKER2) A RERE L7 — (RKGR2) Hx 1
4 H¥270310 Fized knife BE AR Hx1 .
5|  HV270071  {Thread cut knife base (HK6) FHY A R 2 HKE) H x 7 fpall botln
HV270410  [Thread cut knife base(HKGR2) 41 A R L4 (HKER2) H x 7 [{idgle bovbin
6 HV270090C  |Knife lever ‘ AR Lt Hx 1
7 KF230640C  {Lock connecting bar clamp =4 -1 30 Hx1
g A9056047 Rotary solenoid O—#y—yL/4F Hx1
3EL25-35x 3 x 8% 9 MOS0276R JEL25-35 x3x8 %9 HOISOZTSH
9 HV270030C  |Solenoid stay YL/ A FRAF- ' Hx1
10 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abwii—riay Hx2
11 HV270100C  |Solenoid lever Y of Flri= HxX1
12 HV270020 Upper thread separate hook E&REUbIyY Hx1
13| KF250900  (Throat plate set screw(SWI1/64 40x7) BHE L 2 2.8 (SH11/64 140X T) Hx3
14| HV270440  |Drive knife set screw(WK6) JLEESEE AT Hx 1
15 HvV270420 Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) B A A UL A 5 32 (HKER2) Hx2
16 Hex. socket bolt MG x20(Spring washer) ARARMAN b K6 =20 (b {t)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 ARARMIEARY H5x6
18 Hex. nut ¥4 RATF v~ B4
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AREREFIL - H4xB
20 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 FRARHILF H4x10
21 Hex. nut M3 AATv R K
22 Hex. socket bolt Wéx 20 ABREHIL b #4x20 {Emalt bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt N4 10 RANRMAS VoA b WX 10 Hidgte bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10 AR K3x10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2. 636 RERSHIL F WL 6x6
25 HY270320 Fixed knife base (MKGR2) ER A A 1% (HKER2) Hx1
26|  HV270381  |Thread cut ' ssy(HKER2) YR HASSY (HKER2) H x 1 [Sall bothin
RJZTOT10  [Thread cut a ssy(MK6R2 middle bobbin) B FYIRERASSY (NKER2A )8 H x 1 [fyte botbin

HE

070403




02B Thread cut B
REYUB

4

BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-79/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12

070130

o
-~




028 Thread cut B
&Y B
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% o TY NOTE
1 KC271440 Drive section service cover BWEY— A hsi— 1
2 HY270360 Motor lever (MKER2) E— 45— Lsi— (HK6R2) 1
3 AS052078 Wicro switch (D2VH-01L2A-1) TA Y OAL o F DIVE-0IL2A-1) 1
4 Hv270280 LS bracket LsTSHr b 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin $6(L=35) SAREET L, $6(L=35) 1
6 HV270350 Brive cam(MK6R2) EBEhh L (MKGR2) 1
1 KC330180 Collar 10 H3I— $10 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever Lii{ iTSTAC 1
AS010064 Heedle bearing(HMK1015, NTH) S FILAT Y e (HRKIO15, NTN) -1
9 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft B—H—Li—E# 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever collar YL si—hT— 1
11 A9012002 Unibatl joint (PR-6) Az~ a2k (PR-6) 1
12 HH330760 Hex. connecting bar B 1
13 KN330010 Lock- connecting rod L=1780 O &0y F L=1780 a2
KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 O 20y F L=2000 HAYS/19/Y1/216
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting stick 35L ABEEE 5L 3
15 Hv270240 Motor bracket E—4—TFSHu b 1
16 KN271720 Notor spacer . Skt 1
171 A9054055 Condenser (CH45FAUL2-0) 3 W F 4 —(CH4SFAULZ-C) 1
18 A9065134 Gear head(3GN255-D1) Ao F(36N258-D1) 1
19 AD0G5133 Reversible motor (3RK1GGN-AW2-E3) L7 §—5 T 1LE— % — (3RK1 5GN-AK2-E3) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS BB =TSy bHsi—(HKE) DS 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8{Undercut) FFERIFINR S MXB(F LT —hw b}
52 Rag nut{C) W4 BEF v RO M
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 RARTFN - Hex15
54 Hex. nut MW 29 LTI 1
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x [5 ARAFRYFHL - 3= 15
56 Hex. nut W§ ~Atw b M
51 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) REF v b HREE s CRER)
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 ARETUTIE A 33 (#84E) H5%8
59 Hex. socket set screw(Fiat point) Max8 RAFRFFLSF 32 (F5) N5%0
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 FRARGLA D H5x8
61 Hex. socket bolt MEx75 FAARMAHIL L KG=T5
62 Hex. socket bolt M8 x25 REREARI - W% 25
63 Hex. nut M8 Afiro b M8
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(With washers) AATTAIL & WX 10 (RER HARERT)
65 Pan screw M5x 75 FERF AR D W% TG
66 Pan screw M5x65 +EFUTF AR L HEx 66
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x (8 REARFBANL F Mx18
68 Truss screw M4 x6 +ER{T RS RAPRD MAxE

Hé

080121




02C Thread cut C
SRy c

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOMI(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN} BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS—YQBD 1500 % 2437486

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y?(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-Y9L

670914



c2cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
REIYC (H=3%)

ITEM L1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION &% _ @ Ty NOTE

1 A9056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 O—5 Y=yl F 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 [H X 1

2 KL270081 Thread away base FlESLAR—X Hx%1

3 HT270070C Thread guard disk fixing stay HENUEFR F— Hx1

4 KNZ72401 Stapper eccentric I I Hx 1

5 KL270101 Thread away hook FlEBLT v Hx1

6 . KL270131C Lever connecting pin Ll Hx1

7 KLZ70120C Connecting plate wEIL—k Hx1

8|  KL270110C  |Thread away solenoid lever HIESNY LI A FLsi— Hx1

9 KL270260C Switch stay AA FAF— H %1

10 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NC A A W F (RS-603) NC Hx1

11 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RiEBVI9IHAFK Hx1

12 KL270450 Hook guide plate 7y H4 FFL—F HX1

13 KL270400 Thread guard disk CHP F#tHICNP Hx1

14 HT210110C Rotary shaft fixing stay EZHR R F= Hx1

15 Truss screw M3 x 7(With adhesion) SUS FERE S ANRT NIx TUEERIT) SUS

16 - AB013066 Wave washer Wif-5 (SK) FT~TF 7y i e— WN-5(3K) Hx1

17 Truss screw M4 x 20 SUS FEFERF b T AN 4= 20 SUS

18 Truss screw M3x12(With spring washer) TERG FIAMRS NI 12035 EEH)

19 Truss screw M3x4 SUS TR T ARMS D HIxd SUS

20 Hylon nut M3{With plain washer) TA BTy b N EEE)

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 AARTIEA R D Mx5

22 Truss screw MIx6 SUS +ERLS B Z RAH D WIx6 SUS

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12{Nith washers) FEAMTI b M 12(FEE RER)

24 Hex. nut M4 {Nith spring washer) APy b MRS

25 Hex.nut M3 I Gloss chromate A1ty b M3 3R

(Chromate, With adhesion) (71 A— b, EXA

26 Hex. nut M4 IT Gloss chromate (Chromate) RATw b N4 SE(YD A=)

6 070820



020 Thread cut D |
RYD /

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS -

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN]) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/4B6

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YQC

080115



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
YYD (H=88%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 HT270030C Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN} RIS T 70 a sey (TN H % 1 [/
HT270140 Thread support apron a’ ssy(YS-2) #BH#T o e ssy(5-2) H x 1[vsm
2 HT270010C Thread support apron fixing stay (YN} HRETTOUEERTF— (M) Hx 1
3|  HT270001C  [Thread support apron(fN) HEFT IO () H x 1 [m
HT270150 Thread support apron (Y§-2} HIRHET T (1S-2) Hx 1|
4 KF230582C Thread way guide(For thread support apron) HBA S FGRERI IOV YN/Y9- K% 9. YS/YT - H %
5 HT270040C  {Thread support shaft RIREH YHAYDH % 9, Y5/YT ol % T
6 KC270271C Support spring Bigin YN/ H% 9, YS/Y Tl X 7
1 HT270023 Thread support clamp (YN} BT S LT YN/V9-H X 9, YSAY T H KT
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw{YN) LR T B A AN )] YR/ %9, ¥Y5/YT--Hx?
9 KC270292 Thread support block HEHTOWY YH/Y9--H % 9, YS/YTHx 7
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk fharm Hx 2
il KF250241 Thread hook support spring ENIE e Hx2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure FAbAin@n Hx2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft serew Holk A ag Hx2
14 RR270090 Thread support a’ssy RERFFASSY Hx1
15 KL270070C Solenoid stay YL/ A RAF— Hx i
16 KN272401 Stopper eccentrie AbwiA—THEr H %1
17 Ki.270001 Fixing base HRff s —2 Hx1
18 KiL270520 Return spring UE-EV & B2/ Hx1
19 KC270101C Solencid pin YL/ A FEY Hx 1
20 AD056037 Kéep solencid TDS-K10SE (With cover) F—F Vs 4 F TDS-KI0SL{h {—v %) Hx 1
21 KL270060C Lever comnecting plate Lo i—E§ETL— b H x 1
22 ABO12127 E-ring ¢3(Chromate) ERLEAR ¢3(vDA—}) Hx3
23 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft Li—EiGH Hx1
24 HT270121 Thread support slider RBHEADSF— Hx1
25 KL270530 Slider guide pin ASAF—HS FEY Hx1
26 HT270091 Selencid lever VLA ELri— Hx1
27 HT230640 Brive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt EIShEn@EE 7 L— b A AL HXx1
28 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate HHEHEE T L~ P v v — Hx 1
29 HT230361 Drive shaft fixing plate EREEE 7 L— b Hx1
30 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin HMEER 2 Hx1
M Hex. socket bolt{Plating) M3x6 FRARGHIL R (A v %) K3x6
{With spring washer) (PR ER
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10(With plain washer) FEALHLF KIX10(RERD
53 Hex. socket bott M3 x6 REBAGAUL b M3 X6 '
54 Flush screw M4 x8(With adhesion) SUS FERFRAF L K4 xBUERANHT) SUS
55 Truss screw M4 x 16(With plain washer) SUS FER FSAMDRD W IG{REES{T) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw Mdx8(With nylen) AARIEA XD W x8(F+ DO
57 Hex.nut ¥4 I (Chromate) AEF kW HEDOA—R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With spring washer) ARARMAIC L M x80IREDR )
59 Set sorew M3x§ oy hRD MIxS
H6 080115




03A Take up lever A
HEA o

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x% 243/486

BEVY-Y9® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-YSC

070914



03A Take up lever A (H=Head @' TY)
_EKTA (H=Fa%)
ITEH L1ST N DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
i HT240000 Thread guide plate{YN) HERT L—F (N H % 1|
HT240500 Thread guide plate (YS-2) #EAT L— k152 M x 1{vs7
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) AEARMS e P B (L) Hx2
3 HT230071 Take up lever base (YN bridge} ERE(NTY o) H X 9w
H x 7 [1s/¥7
4 HT230941 Take up lever (A" ssy) YN bridge FRGE) WTY» Hx9
HT230171 Take up lever (YN bridge} ERNTY w1 H x 9w
H x 7 |vsm
6 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide ERHEFA Hx@
1 "HT230080 Take up lever shaft (YN} FKEREA () H x 9w/
H x 7|vs/11
8 HTZ30541 Driving shaft Li4 L Hx1
9 RN230050 Take up Jever stocker EHAbPvhH— Hx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) ERRF TSy FNTY o) Hx 1
1 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket KERT TSy FRES Hx1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HEARGT LY 7 (T Mx2
13 HT240010 Thread guard YN Kitir W H x 1|/
HT240510 Thread guard(YS-2} K& Hr (V5-2) H % 1|7
14 HT230950 Set bolt dog point (N4 x8) oy R RN xE) Hx1
15 A9011152 fnner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) AT A Fo— FILAT Y T EAKNS1528) (H X1
16 Ag011021 Thrust needle bear ing (NTB-1528) AFA BZ—HILAPY 25 (NTB-1526) Hx1
17 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal SRENRSE 2 7)1 Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(Nith plain washer) RARGFNL - B x 6 ERES i)
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x5(With adhesive) AARIEA R D B3 x5(EMF
53 Hex. socket bolt K4 x12(With washers) AARTHRAL b M 12(RER AHERD
54 Hex. socket set screw W4 =8 (Dog point) ABMRUTIL A R M x 8 (%)
(With adhesive) (F A (1)
55 Hex. socket bolt MIx 15(With spring washer) AAREFL b K315 IRERM)
56 Hex. sucket set screw Max8(With adhesive) FRERTILA F L M= B GERFE)
HE 070912




03B Take up lever B
AHB

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN] BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486 BEVY-YOM/Y7M

070914



03B

Take ﬁ

p lever B (H=Head Q' TY}
KFEB. (H=TE%)
ITEM LI ST No, ‘DESCRIPTION T Q'Y NOTE
1 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever REIEE L/ i— Hx1
2 RR230000C Take up lever driving roller RREHSO HXx1
3 HT230100C - |Take up fever driving roller shaft{YN) EIEER D O 8 (YN) Hx1
4 HB230620  |Flush screw M3x8 FERMMAF S GRRIEA) H3x8 Hx3
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal ] RRMEELA—A SN Hx1
6 KF230680 Cam fol lowers(KRx4x7,9x15-1Px1) HLTI+OF KRx4xT 8x15-iPx 1) HX1
1 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLAD Y Le—(2) Hx1
8 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) HLATyLe—{1) Hx1
9 RR230260  |Take up lever cam H6S 20 MC-nylon EKiEh L HES 20 MCH++ O Hx 1 ﬁ'\'g' bebbin
RN230071 Take up lever cam JZ ¢ 20 EEhL J2 620 HX1M¥WMW
10 RH230300 Take up lever cam base EHEALA—R Hx1
11| RM230280  |Heedle bar crank rod SIS0y K Hx 1
12 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—FLRFyYny Hx1
13 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam{Eccentric 8.2 ¢20) SHFSEENH L AFDD. 2 ¢20) Hx 1
14 RN230040 Bearing case RFY 2T ir—2 Hx 1
15 A9010073 8all bearing{6005ZZ) A— AT ) 4 (6005Z2) H X1
16 A9012421 G-ring for hole ¢47 CEE S WR7UR 47 H X1
17 RN210012  |Arm F—i Hx 1
18 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin EREHLA—BEE Y Hx1
19 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar HEEYH LB N5 — Hx1
20 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin EEEHLA—BEC LY RAT— Hx1
set collar
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer) ARERESRL - K% 8(FERH)
22 Hex. socket boit M5x 18 ARRTAIL b W% 18
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 AARAHIL - Mxi5
24 Disc spring 8 msi% 8
25 Hex. socket boit M8x 25 AHAFAULF HBx 25
26 " [Hex. nut N4 AEFU - M
(With adhesion, With spring washer) Chrome (lEEAT, ARER) 20—4
21 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4(With adhesion) ABRMTEA TS WA= 4UERA Hx1
28 Hex. socket set screw Mo x 10 ARRREA DS HX10
29 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 AR LA 5 5N x 8
30 HB230650 Flush screw M3 = 8(With adhesion) SUS TEARFIAS L NI xS (FEHAI) SUS HXx1
K} RR230040 Take up lever driving levar a'ssy KIPEESH L si—a sy Hx1
32 RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a‘ssy EH - SHis5HBha sy Hx1 fﬂ;{l babbin
RN230061  |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a' ssy R - SHSSEME sy PE Hx 1[g o
33 RN230030 Bear ing case a'ssy AT T ir—Ra ssy Hx1
34 KF230501 Take up lever roller a'ssy EH D OASSY Hx1
35 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Hetal) KIEM Lo i— {4 S ILIER) Hx1
36 RN230010 Meedle bar driving cam & ssy SHBIEELH Lua’ ssy Hx1
37 RH230610 Thrust washer ASR Dy e— Hx 1
38]  RR320021C  |Balancer for 20 shaft 15— $208R H — 2 |pstis
39 RR320030C Balancer set plate(For ¢20 shaft) RS —ik ARA (S 208A) H— 2 [osHAs
40 Hex. socket bott M5x 15 RARMAIL b H5X15 DSH/VS

H6

080115




04A Needle bar A
ST A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8—12 BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YQ/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS :

BEVS-Y930 1500% 243/486 BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9C

070914



04A Needle bar A {H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
SHEA (H=H%) OXiFBEcE-TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a’ ssy (YNB) El#ziGa” say (N5 . H x 1|t
RR23006‘1 Rotary plate a’ ssy(YS5) El#E#Ra" 55y (YS5) B % 1 s
2 RD230480 Needle bar a’ ssy it ssy /Yol X9, ¥5/¥7-Hx T
3 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook. set screw) HIEA{T WY kAT TR/Y9 K %9, YS/ Tl x 7
4 RD230490 Needle bar guide LA F TN/Y9- R %0, ¥5/¥T-H R T
5 RH230410C  |Need!e bar it /1l X9, YS/¥ Tt % 7
6 KV230040 Needie bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) SH ik (k. mA) © | YN8, YSATTH X T
7 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp FRTew hoSLT YN/YO- R X, VST X7
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp bS5 LTHER _ TNAYQ-Hx D, YS/ YTl % T
9 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Laver,plating) B R (T A v ) THAYG-H %9, YS/ T i %7
10 RD230370C  |Cloth hold(Za4) #iRT (204) TH/Y9-H X9, YS/YTH % T
11 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) 030918 0U =47 (1B-AS568-902) éoaom YH/Y3--H 3, YS/TTetix T
12 HT230120 Washer 2. 4(YN) PaFILTuie— LAWN) TH/YS--H XD, Y5/ YTl T
13 RH230450 Needle ¢lamp(#ith hook) $HiEA (2w b ) A9 9, Y5/ T % T
14 FNO70011RG Needle (DBXKS 11RG) &+(DBXKS 11RG} YH/Y9H 2 Q. YSV T HxT
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw Stk AR YH/Y9eeH %9, YS/Y Tl 2 T
16 A9014055 O-ring(1A8-7) §-7 01 247 (1AS-7) S-7 VH/YS--H % 18, Y/ % 14
17 RR230011 Rotary plate(YNS) BEE (Y5 Hx1
18 HT230111 Rotary plate felt (YN} BEREEZ L N Hx1
19 HT230690 Rotary plate felt(Upper) EizR 7 T k(L) Hx1
20 Hi230180C  |Rotary plate joint pin{YN) EfERY a A v FEV) Hx1
2 AS012053 Hex. socket set screw(Nith steel ball} AREARTIEA 5 2 R Hx2
MEx0, 7x8 M6 %0, 7x8
22 A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring (651528} RSA FRT I (651528) Hx2
23 AB011021 Thrust bearing{NTB-1528) ARTA RARFY L (NTB-1528) Hx2
24 A3011022 Thrust washer {AS-1528) AT A R wisw—(AS-1528) Hx
25 KC330410 Lock connecting rod 1=2000 Ow @Oy F 1=2000 3 [x
26 RR230020 Driving shaft [ower metal BT AR Hx1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 ARG TA 2 bR Hdxd
52 Hex. socket boft M3 =8 ABAFAIL R WIxB
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 FREBRITIEA R Wnd
54 Hex. socket button bolt W4 x5 RARHA LAUL b Y x5

HE

070425




04B Needle bar B
B

©

23

14

24

16 21

30

A o

29

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y®/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500 x 243/486

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9FIBN) BEVY-Y9C

070914



0o4B Needle bar B {(H=Head 0" TY)
2B . (H=FE%D)
ITE LIST No DESCRIPTION A oTY NOTE
1 HT230491C Link (Smal 1) Yo Y HX1
2 HT230320(} Square ball pin AXEL Hx1
3 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber Ltk BN Hx1
4 RR230031C Cloth hold support BT Ry Hx 1
8 HT230500 Set slide block Hrigwiovs Hx1
6 RR230130 Link roller joint pin YuesandafwkEy Hx1
7 HT230460 Large link pin Ky o Hx1
8 HT230480C Link {Large) 1) i (R Hx1
8 HT230760 Gil core (8mm) 7% (8om) Hx1
10 AD012164 Thrust washer (R-THO815) L=0YA3A b7y iv—R-THISI5) Hx1
1 HB230160 Driving shaft set collar Xty bhT— Hx1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block SHEMEERT Oy o Hx 1
13 HB230201C  [Meedle bar driving link SR L0 Hx1
14| HT230471  [Small tink pin My EY Hx 1
15 HT230290 Needle bar driver fixing base SHEPX RIS Hx1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper SHEME R bysri— Hx1
17 A9012368 Spacer (Roll bush) @3x4xL2.5 AR—Y—(#Tvia) dIxixl25 Hx 1
18 HT230730 Shim ring¢s$10 t=0.3 DL TG0 t=0.3) Hx2
19 RH230540 Needle bar driver b DI Hx 1
20 HT230280C  [Needle bar driver pin sHEmAE L Hx 1
21 HT230560C  |Needle bar driver return spring HEMEY S =R TY LT Hx 1
22 HT230770 0il core{20mm) 5 (20mm) Hx1
23 HT230750 0il core (30mm) # (30mm) Hx1
24 RR230150 Cloth hold rotier #wfIan Hx1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer ATARES Hx1
26 HP231370 Square bal AE Hx1
27 RH230550  |Shim ring LYY Hx1
28 Hex. socket boit M2. 536 AAREALE HL5%6 '
28 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With washers) HRAERFAIL b Nx 12(RESR /31
30 Hex. socket set screw MA=4(With nylon) ARARMEAH S Mxd(F-r 02
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6(¥ith adhesion) AATUTRA A b W3 x 6 ENRED
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) ABRTILEA S Mx6(H1 Qi)
33 Hex. socket set serew M5x 10 ARARFHEA R H5x 10
HE 070520




| 04C Needle bar C

57

\Y/

&0

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM{BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x% 243/486

BEVY-YQ BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN)  BEVY-YQC

070914



04C Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
it C (H=E%) OXEHBEICE>TRES)
ITE L1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1 HT230550 Lever pin block Li—ErFouy Hx1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving Iever set(P25.65) SHESIE) Lo S—t v I (P25, 65) Hx 1
3 HB230271C  |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |SHEBEMLA—BAEE Lty FH5— HX 1
4 RR230081 Needle bar driving lever (P25.65) 5 HEEEEY Lo/ = (P25, 65) Hx1
5 HB230281C  |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar SR L A-BREELHS— Hx1
6 HT230410C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHESE% L —EEr Hx 1
1 HB230262C  |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin EHEMEN LY Hx1
8 HB230220C  |Needle bar driving lever pin(B) EHESER) L/ {— 1 2 (B) Hx1
9 HT230420C  [Guide plate 1 EFTL—1 Hx1
10 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin Owh =R TP Hx1
11 MK230071 K2 cam($12) K2h L (12:44) Hx%1
12 MK230080C Cam tap plate hasgwTFL—+ Hx 1
13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 O &80y K L=2000 3 [ -
14 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp =RV 15 T B Mx 1 .
15 HB230180 Lock lever bracket BysLA—FS5hy Hx1
16 KF230661 Lock lever spring Qui L= FY Ly Hx1
17 KF230620 Lock fever roller Hy&L/si-an Hx1
18 KL230180 Logk lever R Hx1
19 HB230190C Lock lever shaft Oy Li=n D b Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw Mdx4(Kith nylon) RARMLA RS Mx4(F 1 0 01t)
52 Hex. sacket bolt M4x 12 REARFHL b W12
53 Hex. socket set screw MG x5 RARFLA T U5xE
54 Hex. nut MG(With spring washer) Chrome REATy b HEGFERTY) 20—A
55 Hex. socket bolt Hdx14{Nith adhesive} ARARGAIL b B =< 14 (ERHAD)
56 Hex. socket bolt MEx IB(With washers) ARARGAFIL F BBx IBEEE /RERT)
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 =6 ARARFIEA RS HIXE
58 Hex. socket set screw M6 =6 AARFEL XD HEXE
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18(With washers) ARRHAL & NX IBCRES /(R BERH)
60 Hex.nut M B Chrome ATy kN2 Y D—4

Hé

070920




14

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS—Y91Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS. U

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-Y9C

070914



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
T (H=H%
ITE LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #H84% 0 TY NOTE
C 1 RN240020 Manual cancel a’ssy FHE v L JLASSY Hx 1
2 HB240110 Cancel return spring Ha A —LARTY LY Hx1
3 HT240580 Manual cancel pin FHEv P H %1
4 RN240030 Cancel bracket By ELTSH et Hx1
9 HT240570 Cancel rod Fyutlny K Hx 1
6 AS056046 Rotary solenoid O—2Y—yl/s4 R Hx1
(3ER35-35 x 3x8x9 L=45) (MO50Z78R) (JERI5-35 x 3x 8 x§ L=45) (MDSO2TBR)
1 RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SeLFVL/ A PRIV - Hx1
8 HB240351C Jump solencid cable holder Sy T/ A BEEIEA Hx 1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric Prvfries Hx 2
10 RR230190 - [Needle bar stepper fixing bracket SHER h oy ABRH TS 4w b Hx 1
1 HT230220 Needle bar stopper BHER b wst Hx1
12 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin A Ryl E S Hx1
i3 HB240020C  JJump solenoid lever DerdULs S Fli— Hx1
i4 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin Do LuFYL/ oA Flsi—Ey Hx i
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB8{Nith adhesion} RERTAIL b N %8 (EREH)
b2 Hex. socket set screw M4 =<4 (Flat point) FRARMIEA D WM x4{ER)
With nylon 1310t
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 =18 {With. washers) RERMHIL - W5 18 (RS /AT ER)
54 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12(With plain washer) FARMAIL b B4 X 12(EERD
{ith adhesion) (13}
56 Hex. socket button bolt Mdx8 FARTHES WAL b xR
(With spring washer)
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4(With adhesion) FRARILE A RS WX 4 BRFIT)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARERTAIL - M4x8
e 070425




06-1 Thread guide {Y9)
RiE (Y 9)

BEDSH-YN-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9
BEDRH-YN-BS

&

BEVX—YéM BEVX-YOM(BN} BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9 BEVS-Y930 1500 x 2437486

BEVY-YQ? BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-YQL

070914



06 —1

Thread guide (Y3)

(H=Head Q' TY)

RiE (Y9) (H=HE%)
ITE L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE

1 PC240051 Tension box (VS~Y9) Tda LBASSY (VS-Y9) Hx%1
2 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN} 7 Lk (DSH-YN) Hx1
3 RR240300C  |Tension a'ssy(DS) FITFASSY (DS) Hx9
4| HT240200  [Tension heel g ssy F203 Vit — L3 Hx9
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate b AR BEIE HXx9
6 RD240154 Dial tension a° ssy(DS) & of LA T4 (DS) Hx9
7 RR240390 Number label EFES4L Hx1
8 RR240310 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HEATL— b+ - L OSH-TN Hx 1
9 RR240320 Thread guide plate |ower (DSH-YN) HER T L— bk + T (OSH-TN) Hx1
10 PC240060 Tension base case a'ssy(VS-Y8) Frira vty —2 Assy(VS-TD) Hx 1
1 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AATw b SWI/E(ERE REXRM) Hx49
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fuiavikd =iy b Hx9
13 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk{YN) TRIBDE == 1 R (V) Hx9

14 HT240180 Sh-nut My b Hx9
15 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDmEt o I LuiR Hx1
16 EBY02582 8592 - switch board with thread detection B502 - GEF AR R A v FRIR Hx1
17 RR240330 Switch board fixed base 24 v F IR <— R (DS) Hx2
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 cores flat cable(Without conversion)  |H2802 168577 v b - (Bl ) Hx 1
19 PCG240070 Tension base cover {VS-Y9) Fioisa i hsi—(VS-Y0) Hx1

20 RR240350 Tension base bracket {DSH-YN) F i w8 A—=2 (DSH-YN) Hx1

21 RR240060 Tension base bracket{(DS) FriawsR—RAT 54y k(D5 Hx1

22 PG240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) Ehsi— AVS) Hx1

23 PC240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) Ehsi— BUVS) Hx1

24 PC240040 Daor of oil supply(¥S) HiHm VS) Hx1

25 PG240030 Sewing head cover C(VS) wHi— CVS) Hx1

26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) BHSA—RRT T N Hx 1

21 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) @H i~ TS k@) Hx 1

28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket(C) i~ F 34w H (0 Hx1

51 Truss screw M3x5 +FRA RS AMRE M35

52 Flush screw M4 =38 +ERIFME S xS

53 Hex. socket bolt H2x3 AARSAL F M2x3

54 Pan screw M3x4 FERFANRD HIx4

b5 Pan head tapping serew B tight M3x8 +HERF+ARHH T By~ HIxE

56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5 =10 EERr A 2 ARARMAUL b NEx10

57 Truss screw #4x10 FERFERSAPRT H4x10

58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RETUE 7S LUk HEX 20

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With plain washer} FTHRFTAIL b B4 X6 CREER )

60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 10 RARE IS LAl b KEx10

A7a 671009




06-2 Thread guide (Y7)
FE (Y 7T)

BEVS-Y7 BEVX-Y7M BEVX-Y7 BEVY-Y7M

080111



06 —2 Thread guide (Y7) (H=Head Q' TY)
FiE (Y 7) (H=HE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &R% 0Ty NOTE

1| PH240001  |Tension box (¥8-Y7) F 253 LRASSY(VS-YT) Hx 1
2 RR240500 Felt (DSH-YS) 7 )b (OSH-YS) HxX1
3 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS} S IAFASSY (DS) Hx7
4 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy Fria kg =43 Hx7
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate Rt MR HX7
[ RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy (DS} & of A L& T-4R (DS) Hx 7
7 RR240390 Number labe) BESAN Hx1
8 RR240460 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YS) HEA T L~ b+« E(DSH-T5) Hx1
9 RR240470 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YS) AEATL— b« T OSH-YS) Hx1
10 PH240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (V8-Y7) Fuiea By —2A Assy(VS-YD) Hx 1
11 FA995052 Hex. nut SM11/64(With washers) AETF v SN/ (FESE REEH) HX7
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut E R I LT Hx7
i3 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FHBRE S —F 4 R 2 (D Hx7
14(- RR240660  |LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDiMES 7 = LR Hx 1
15 EBY02592 8572 - switch hoard with tiwread detection 8572 - TR HBITR A v FBIER Hx1
16 RR240330 Switch board fixed base A4y FERDT<—A D8) HxX 2
17 HT240180 Shnut Mk Hx7
18 £BY02870 H28024 16 needle flat cable{Without conversion) [K28024 1675 v kr— TN (HAMmS) Hx 1
19 PH240020 Tension base cover {VS-Y7) FiavBhsi— VSN H X1
20 RR240490 Tension base bracket{DSH-YS) Tl 3 W A=2 (DSH-YS) Hx1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket{DS) Fuia wR=RTFS5 sy (DS Hx1

22 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) mhsi— AVS) Hx1

23 PG240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) Bhi— BYS) Hx1

24 PC24G040 Door of ail supply(VS) $mm (vs) Hx1

25 PG240030 Sewing head cover C(VS) Ehsi— C¥S) Hx1
26 HT240430C  [Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) EHA—T T 54w () Hx1
21 HB240241C  |[Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) EH A=A T4 v -6 Hx1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) EHA-—BIFTTry b0 Hx1
a1 " |Fruss screw M3 x5 TFEAH F TP HIxS

52 Flush screw M4 x 38 +FRIT M2 WA %8

53 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 ARARMAL b H2x3

54 Pan screw M3x4 FERFF MR L 324

55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 R AR v T BYA b M3xB

56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x10 EEHR ARG K10

57 Truss screw M4 x10 TFRMF R T AMDFD HEX10

58 Hex. socket flange bolt MGx20 ABAREA I T U b KEx20

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(Nith plain washer) FERAHL F M E(REE)

60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x10 AARE TS UFRRF M0

080115

H12




0774 Color change A
BEXA

10

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 125 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN)

BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF(BN)

070201



07A Golor change A
BIRZ A
ITEK L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q7Y NOTE
1 KC330280 Needle bar detection plate fHERE L~k 1
2 KC330170C Detection plate collar BHETL~rhT— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 3760 =— KLl g4 — 1
4 HB330221 Set collar Ty bAT— 1
b HB330211C Needle board spacer Z— RILERAA—H— 3
6 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) RT7Y TR 1
b AS010001 Bear ing (600077) AT 1) 4 (600022) 2
8 HB8330320 Tutning drive base EEEH<—R 1
9 HB330330C Miter bevel gear T B ARANE A~ 1
10 HB330310 Needle turning shaft SRR g—o e b 1
11 A9019046 Needle roller{g¢4x17.8) —— ELo—5—(4x17.8) 1
12| HB330120C Rotary plate position decision cellar EiciR MR A DT — 1
13| HT330001  |Controf turning plate v ho-pa—zuF -t 1
14] KC330310240 |Rotary plate connecting rod(L=190) BiERER O v ¥ (L=190) 1
i5 A8012001 NMB RD4 020R NMB RD4 020R 1
16 HP331660 Rotary plate jeint pin @fEiES 34 FE 1
17 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever SEEIEERR Loy S il
5i Truss screw MIx10 +ERMT RS ADRS W30
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMBLEAFD K510
23 Truss screw M3 =20 FEREG R F MR HIx20
54 Hex. socket set screw Mg x5 RAETRFIEARD HIx5
55 Hex. socket bo!t M3 x12(With plain washer) AARSAIL - M3 12(FESR{T)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18(With washers) ABRHFL b HEx 18(TES /TRERMD)
57 Hex. socket set screw M5 x8(With adhesion) AERIL A 4 2 M5 x 8 (A
58 Soring pin $3x12 AFYLTEY $Ix12 Y
59 Soring pin $3x12 ATY LT $In12 v
60 Hex. socket set screw M5 xB{Cup point} AL A # D NS xB( EHE)
61 Hex. nut M4 KAETV R M
62 Hex. nut M5 Fat: b
63 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 ABFRABL - BEx15
Hb 080115




07B Color change B
Bz B

51

10
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7ZM  BEVX-YOM(BN)

(B
BEVS-YQ(BN} BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x% 2437486 BEV

22 ¥

BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-YOQC ” g?“

23
070914



07B Color change B
BiRZB
|TEM|LIST No. DESCRIPTION BI=ES Q'TY NOTE
1 RP3I30010 Turning control box upper cover BES FO—LBXEE D i— 1
2 HP3I31700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin Dus@ETL— FREBFL—FE S 2
3 HB330090 Legk detection plate drive plate Ay 2RETL— FEBTL— 1
4| HB330101  [Lock detection lever B9y R L~ 1
5 HP331950C  Lock detection plate rotary shaft oy 7 EHT L— Dz 1
6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever OwSEHETL— FEBLA— 1
7 HB330350 Turning control box FEE D 2 O — 80X 1
8 RR330010 Turning contro! box front cover (DS) $EE D Y FD—JLBOXE S B 41— (DS) 1
9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid Dudtjmfot 4 ¥ 1
6S5R25-27x 3 x 4= 9 MIGO3TER(ETL) 65R25-27 % 3 x 4 x9 MIGOITER{ETL)
10 A9012143 Rall pin ¢6x12 C—LEY ¢6xI2 1
11 HB330060C Lock solenoid. lever Oud YL/ FLsi— 1
12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric AbysSi—TEt 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 O 4#ay F 1.=2000 1
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar PR b Eot 1
15 KC330420 Lack connecting stud bolt Oy o @R 7 v FAL b 1
16 HP331610 Hex. connecting bar A PR 1
17 HP331560 Lock lever pin Awd -2y 1
18 A2012002 Unibal] joint (PR-6} ==Y aq - {PR-6) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft By bi—se D b i
20 HB330050 Turning lock lever (With roller) EEOv Y LrA—(20UF) 1
21 KF230620 Lock lever roller aw o Lsi—20 1
22 HB330080 Link lock lever JrbBudLis— 1
23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 EY & WY 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 +FERT RS ADRL W%
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x30 REARGHIL b K% 30
53 Hex. nut M4 RAT Yk K4
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 REREHAF Y5%15
55 Flange nut 5 PP s
56 Hex. nut M8 2y Pl
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) ARERAFAIL b G2 26 (EES 27 E& i)
58 Hex. socket bolt 4 x25 AR b W4 x 25
59 Hex. nut M3 R NS
60 Hex. nut M5 (Counter clockwise screw) RET v b HHERD)
61 Spring washer M6 ALY R
62 Hex. socket bolt W5x 10 FRAFREAL - M 10
16 070920



07C Color change C
mifz C

/
Y
\
A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9MI(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN)

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF (BN)

070914



c7¢C

Color change C

BHAC
ITEMILIST No. DESCRIPTION I Q'TY NOTE

1 HB330330C  |Miter hevel gear TA ARRY A= 1
2 A8010108 Bear ing (680077) A7) w7 {680022) 2
3 HB330301 Housing noSLy 1
4 HB330290 Shaft PR 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller{¢4x17.8) S—FLo—3—{(¢4x17.8) 1
] HB330410 Caupling huwFyvs 1
7 HB330280 Pin e 1
8 HB330380 Color change cover BRIHA— ]
9 HB330370 Motor base T—-H—n—2 1
10{  A9085105  |Gear head(366180K) #xay I(363160K) 1
" A9065092 Leversible motor (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) Le#§— 3 T T — & — (JRH10GB-AUL-E4) 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 (With adhesion) AAR{TIL A H 5 W5 x B ({RHET)

52 Hex. socket bolt W3x [0(Nith spring washer) ABRIAL b WX 10 CRESH)

53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) SRAFRIFIEA T Mxd({ [FHR)

54 Hex. socket bolt MG x 20 FARTAIE NG 20

55 Truss screw M4 x6 TR FSANRD WxE

56 Hex. socket bolt MEx60{With spring washer) AARMHNL b N5 60 (/SR ERT)

57 Hex. socket bolt M5x90(With spring washer} ARAREHIL b N5 00 (s S RERH)

73 011001




08BA Drive A

FRED A

BEUSH-YN/YS—BS BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Z9/212/215 BEVS-HLZ12

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070130



08A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
BEENA CKIZMTEIC & > TRAD)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE

1 RR250121 Belt cover front(For large bridge) DSH AN A= (KT v SR DSH 1

2 RR250190 Belt cover back (DSH, 300 bridge) A )b b 13— (DSH, 3004) 1

3| 1SPC20300500A0 |Shaft mogo! & cover 7 RE=ILEN— 1

4] A020188  [Ribstar belt(d4PK-1150) Y TR~ 5l b (4PK=1150) 1 | S,
A9020193  |Ribstar belt (4PK-1250) Y TRE =R b (4PK-1250) 1 (S,

5 KN313671 Rotary angle label (A) El#zA 5 <L (A) . 1

6 RR310000 Drive pulley 152 2(0$) B T—1— $152.2(08) 1

1 HV310050 Key (Side round) 6x6x35 H—{Fh) 6x6x35 1

8 RN310000C Upper shaft ¢ 20(Gear box) L d20{F7 Ry R) 1

g HB310260 Key both round 6x6x30 A—MHA 6x6x30 1

10 HV310110 Angle gauge _ poi €10 1

1" A9011240 Bearing unit(For upper shaft} ARFYF sy b UFLZ04 1

12]  KN310010  [Motor putley $48.6 Emg—Tm— G486 1

13| HV310120  |Motor IK-FBK8-4P-0.75Kw VF3 F—ft— IK-FEKB-4P-0, 75Ku VF3 1 [feas shen 18 heads
AS0E5101  |Motor with brake FCKBS8-4P-0. 75-VF3 FLm % {5 —FCKBS8=4P-0. 75-VF3 1 [apeacs aln.
RR310080 Motor |K-FCKBS8-4P-1.5Kw VF3 £ —42 — IK-FCKBSE8-4P-1. 5Kw VFD i

14 RF510080 Brake motor connect cable FL—FE—y—igir—I 0 1 ||t min

15 RJ250160 Motor fan cover BB =P AR—EHA) 1

16 RR310010 Motor base(DS) R =i 2 {05) 1

17 mmomo Motor base plate(DS) E——AR—ZFL—} (8 1

18 HB310070 Timing pul ley (8M-23) A4 5T F— 11— (8N-23) 1

19 A9013069 N-coup! ing N-20-20 N w F1) s N-20-20 2 |

20 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20 x 3700 LIBEEL S 4 7 b (H20x3700) 2 %

21 RR250270 Bearing unit cover BBazy bhs— 1

22 RR310090 Bearing unit (UCFL305-20M, SC} BEAa = b (UCFLIO5-20M. SC) 1

23 A90B5110  |Brake for motor SBV-D080-02 E—5—@7 L —4% SBY-D0S0-02 1 |12 deads win

51 Truss screw MGx8 +ERM ESAMNGK D NExE

52 Hex. socket bolt M§x 18 AEFUTHIL M MEx 18

53 Hex. socket bolt MG 15 AEFATHIL b N6x 15

54 Hex. socket bolt M10x 25{With spring washer) AL b N0 %25 (AR ERT)

55 Truss screw M4 x§ +ERG FFAMRD MxE

56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 ARG b WEx 25

57 Hex. nut M6{With plain washer) mEF v b S (RES

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x65 RENRTAL b RE% 65

59 Hex. socket bobt M6 x20(fith plain washer) AT AL b M6 x 20 CREE®{T)

60 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 AASTAL - HBx35

61 Truss screw M5x 10 +ERE R T AR HEX10

62 Truss screw M5x=12 +TERE FFAMRY H5x12

H12

080115




088 Drive B
fREh B

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-YQ/Y? BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-79/Z12/715 BEVS-HLZ12

070201



o8B Drive B (3% Depends on machine type)
BHB ORITHBIC L > TRAED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE

1 RR310040 Idler plate(DS) FAF3—FL~ 08 1

2 RR310263 Idler pulley bracket € FAEI—T— TS u ke 1

3 A9011238 Bearing unit(For lower shaft) UCFL204D WE3my b (FRA) UCFLI0D 1

4 RR250080 Gear box cover (0S) X7Hw s RH -5 1

5 RJ310060 Idler shaft T4 FES—# 1

6 AB020131 Timing belt{250884760) B 5 wF A b (25058N760) 1

7 HB310080 idler pulley @65 FA FS=T—— ¢65 1

8 A%0120868 C-ring(For shaft ¢185) CXLAE A ¥ (4 o 15) 1

9 HB310070 Timing pul ey {84-23) oA 32T F—1—(8-23) 1

10} - HV310070 Key both round 6x&x 47 F—@A 6%6x47 1

1 RJ310010C  |Lower shaft (Gear box) T#ETHYIR) 1

12 A901123% Bearing unit(For fower shaft} UGF204 Rz F{FHE) UCF204 1

13 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling TiEn T Lo ) 2

14 HB320070 Connecting shaft 15x3300 MWHEi T b 15%3300 2
5] Hex. socket bolt M6x 15(With washers) ARG b N x 15(RES ARESH)
52| Hex. socket bolt M= 4CG(Full form thread) ARAENRGFIL+ WG x40 D)
53 Hex. nut W6 REATFw b HE
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 (ith washers) RERFAAIN b HEx 25 (FESR {3 ER{T)
85 Truss screw M5x8 TR FDANFT HEx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x15 RARFANL - HEx15
51 Hex. sacket holt M6 =18 REFIAIL - H6x18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 RARTHILE HEx20

H6

070426



rive A

10A Pantograph d
KENA

VN
)

2

\
“ ///
"]
/o./
v \

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

291721211715

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS




10A Pantograph drive A {R=H-direction rai! Q' TY} (3¢ Depends on machine type)
HEEE) A (R=EHFRL—LE)  OKEEECE > TRED)
ITER LTI ST No DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 KF730750 Glip(300L) &4 w7 {3000 44 %
2 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21 F(1500) 2 |
3] 1GPC20300500DZ0 |Pantograph frame o' ssy (BEVS-20 600 x 300/500) # 7 L—LASSY (BEVS-20 600 % 300/500) 1
4 KF730500 Truss screw SMI1/64=10.5 FFRYF b RDHRT SHI/64%10.5
5 RR730220 Felt{30x20%3T) FxibE0x20x3D R 2--4fx
6 RR730320 Caulking nut hittwb 9 6set|x
7 RR730310 Nut T b 96
8 RR730300 Pantograph nut ToFuk 96
9] KN480420580 |Guide rail A(580L) 58 L— JLA (580L) 4 |=
10 AB014160 Locking hell plug LKP-0500 O w ¥ v Hh—iL IS5 4 LHP-0500 4
11 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Upper) VISR AT 1) S A—RASSY (k) 3
12 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold base VIEBIAT ) W TBEA—2 3
13} RR730020  |v-guide bearing base a' ssy (Lower) VIR R 7 1) 2 R RASSY(R) 3
14|  RR73000B60  |V-sub pantograph frame{00ST) V4 T2 7 L— L (800ST) 1 [hess than KIO0D
RR73016B60  [v-sub pantograph frame (6OOST. wide 140) V4 T 7 L— L (G00ST. 14040) 1 ‘ﬂ;;g,,ﬂ‘;""
15| RR730031C  |V-sub pantograph frame cap VTR TIL—LEey T 2 m&gimm
RR730180 V-sub pantograph frame cap(For wide 140) VBT T L— Ly o T (14UEE) I ey
16|  RR73034A60  [V-sub pantograph frame{(GOOST) Main body Vi T4 7 L— 4 (600STY Ak 1 o than oo
RR73036A60  |V-sub pantograph frame (600ST, wide 140) VAP 427 L L (600ST. 1404) 1 [t
Main body ik
17 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VTERZ L 1 %ﬁg;oﬂf; #1000
RR730170  |Felt for V-sub pantograph frame(20x5x 100) Vo FHET Lk (20x5 % 100) 1 e
18 RR73035A60  |Suv pantograph guide plate (HG00ST) 4 TR ER (HE00ST) 2
19|  RR4BO25AB0  |H-guide cover (600ST) HEEP 7/ 4~ (00ST) Rx 1 [
20 RJ250030 H-guide servise cover HEMH—ERhsi— Rx1
21 RF480471 H-guide rear cover HERY v hsi— Rx1
22| RJ48018B500 |V-guide cover (S00ST) VEE# 04— {5008T) 2 %
23 RJ250040 V-guide servise cover (Front) VERH—ER hs3— (1) 1
24 RR250200 V-guide servise cover (Rear) VERH—E A7 i () 1
25 SF730030 Position sting st 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt ME% 2 AR S AL b KEx12
b2 Hex. socket button boit NGx 6 AEFUTHS AL b HEx6
(With plain washer} (FEE) .
53 Flush screw Mdx 12(With toothed lock washer) FEAMF DG M x 12(E T REE )
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 | |EAEREES SR b X2
55 Hex. socket flush screw MGx 12 RERFMPF P 45x12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x18{Hith washers} ARARFTHEIL b N5 18(FEER AHER)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3x12 ARFUTAS LAl F M3x12
(Wit.h spring washer) (r3rES{H)
58 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) +ERFLNRS MeB(PLF—Hw k)
59 Raz nut (C) K4 REF RO WM

H12

080115



108 Pantograph drive B

RELEN B \ .

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y®/
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

é)'

71 d
Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-29/712/115

070201



108

Pantograph drive B

(R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

REEEB (REHAML—LE)  GKIHEEIS&E>TRED)
ITEM L1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION #&% oY NOTE
1{ PCAT0010L1653 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=1653) HiA SIS A S v D b (L=1653) 1 =
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling FLRE—F—hy Ty 1
3 HH481970C  [Pulse motor connecting shaft collar HLAE—F—ER/ e T hHT— Rx2
4 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a"ssy(L) 8RRy 7 — 1] — IR 4 S ASSY (L) Rx 1
5 'RR480150 Pantograph drive pulley shaft (¢ 15x186) BRERHT—)—t w7 R{(HI5x186) Rx1
6 HH481980 Clamping @19 s HYsILS Rx1
7 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (#=50) REE o — U~ =50 Rx1
8 RJ480080 Pantograph drive puliey posistion decision mmv‘— Y—aRRAHT— RX1
collar
g RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(R) HEE T — U — Bt 8ASSY (R) Rx1
10 RJ480031 H-roller base(Rear) HO— 5 —~—2 (i) RXx1
1 RR480080 Free span belt (BS0C-S5M) 7 U= - {8500-55H) Rx 1%
12 RJA50021 Magnet fixing bracket a'ssy T3y FRETS v FASSY 1
13 RF480261 Timing belt held rack (#=50) B ZTLTAL LS Y WSED) Rx2
14 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket{(L) H#MT— UM TS v L) RX1
15 A9012052 E-ring @10 ERMEA R 10 Rx1
16 .A9010070 Thrust washer {AS1226) RS A b2 w oo —(AS1226) Rx1
17 RJ480061C Timing pul ley shaft #PT——=r T Rx1
18 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) 528 F— 1) — i (W=50) Rx1
19 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar BRI =GR A NS Rx1
20 RJ480041C Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) #EF——RE T34 v bR Rx1
21| RR48029A60G  |LM guide (6OST, 700L) DSH, DXH LW ¥ (OST. 700L) DSH. DXH Rx 1[%
22|  RR4B016A60  [H-guide rail base(600ST) HIEPA L — )L £ & (6OOST) R— 1 |egt for last il
RR4BOTTAG0  |H-guide rail bese(600ST) last rail HIRP L — ok & (GOOST) &5 1 [t
23 RR450000 Origin point sensor a'ssy B St 2 —ASSY 1
24 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Fago—mitF v+ 1
25 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket BAtry—T34rvt 1
26 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (¥H-607AM) HEMEER A v F (HH-C01AW 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 =18 AARSFIL - HEx18
52 Hex. sockel set screw M5 x 8 FAARMLEARD H5x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22{With washers) RERFFIL b W6x20CREE /REERT)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25{With washers) ARRTANL - N6 x 25 (FER HAREET)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ABAFAIL b HIxE
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 AERAAIL R M3x15
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With spring washer) AR M 120 BRI
58 Hex. nut M6 ATk M6
59 Hex. socket bolt MEx20 AERGAIL b H6x 20
60 Hex. socket bolt M6x45 FREREAML - Nox 45
61 Hex. socket bolt MEx6 FRAFRTANL b HEXE
62 Hex. socket boit M3 x8(With washers) AERFHILE UIXS(EESR 1 HEBER)
Sus Sus
63 Truss screw M3 x 12(SUS) FERI S AT HIx12(SUS)
64 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) AARMFL b WX 0CTEE HARERM)
65 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (With washers) AREFE AL b NS = (T /HER)
77 080115



10C Pahtograph drive C

'@ o . o .

.'ﬁ\ -

1 ‘ . : “"
* )n \
BEDSH-YN/YS~BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS Y9[BN]
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS %} 4 a

BEVY-Y9 BEVY- YQ(BN BEVY-Y9F (BN)  BEVS-29/Z12/115 BEVY-Z12/Z15

070201



10C Pantograph drive C {R=H-direction rai! @ TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
HEEE) C (R=HABL—ILE)  CKREEICE>TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION B R B Q' TY NOTE

t|  RJ48009B60  |H-member connection channel (600ST) HA s i—BEEF v 2o 3 2L (600ST) R % 1%

2 RR480270 H-roller base{Front) HO—3 —~—2 (A1} Rx1

3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a’ ssy BT 1) 28 E ASSY RX1

4 RR460011 H-pantograph stopper block HiglE X Fow & Rx1

5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Bk AR—R Rx1

6] RR48023A60G  |LM guide(600ST,L.=700) DSH, DXH LW | (0CST, L=700) BSH, DXH R X 1]

7] RR4BO24A60  |H-guide rail base(800ST) HE P L— L~ — 2 {600ST) RxX1

8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a' ssy (H-back) PEAT U L5 ASSY (H i) Rx1

9 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a'ssy (H-back) BB ATF 1) 2 <= ZASSY (H ) RX1

10 WW480020 Connecting channel rol ler (BELM) WS F v 2 L B—F — (BELN) Rx1

1 A9012426 E~ring ¢4 (SK5M} HRC45-50 Black EY) & FRE4{SKEN) HRC45-50 W:f Rx2

12 WW480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) EHT v 30 0—F— (BELK Rx1

13 RRABOOGIC  |Guide roller bracket H{KEA—5—T509 b Rx1
51 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) TFEREMINF D Mx8(F v F—Hh v k)
52 Hex. socket bolt Kd =10 RARGAIL ~ Nix10
53 Hex. socket bolt M x 6 AAFUTHIL - HdxE
54 Hex. socket set screw M5 x6(Bouble point) ARERMTIEA RS HEx6{F FRAA )
55 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12 AREREHL - Hx12

56 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +ERFEFAER ¢5%23

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(With washers) ARERAAIL b M ISRES )

58 Hex. socket bolt M6x15{With washers) REFRTL - W62 15(EESE 1 ChERH)

H6

080115



100 Pantograph drive D ;
PEEEH D 1

51

PR |
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVS-Z9/712/115
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 080115



10D Pantograph drive D (3% Depends on machine type)
REEE D CRIZHTE IS & > TR D)
ITEW LEST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE
1 RR250002 H~pantog§'aph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH, H  |Hi:SEMpa = +hsS— (L) DSH.H 1
2 RR320041 Clamp Yo 2
3 RF430041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BB T~y — K(L o7 D 1
4 RF400061 Timing belt{BS00S5M450) 24 3 24 AL - (B50055H450) 1
5 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Hotor side) PREY -y — ME—F—) 1
6 RF 490080 Fotor pulley connecting coupling E—f—F—liEFhw TNy 1
7 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH H¥:5R8 .= o kB i—(F)DSH 1
8 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BB T~ —Rrh5— 1
9 A9010056  |Needle bearing S—FLRTYLYS 1
10 RF490021 Hotor bracket (H-side) B——F 34w b (HED 1
" EDY00350 AG servo motor (FS4614N1322E200) ACH— A E— % — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
12| PCGA70010L1030 {H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(l=1030) |HE:SERNESE S+ 7k (L=1030) 1|
i3 HHAB1832 Pulse motar coupling Rere—a—hu vy 2
i4 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 AT Y oz b UCFL204 2
15 RF490011 Bear ing bracket WRISry b 1
16 RF430071C Polley shaft Pha R/l b 1
17} PCAT0010L0330 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=330 HiLEE MBS & v 77 | (L=330) 1 |
18 SK480200 Pantograph drive shaft support BEYL v T PRk 1 ?;55111?;:11'.“;;3‘;'1;1500 min.
19 RR480300  |H-connection shaft support (¢20) HiEi#E 3+ 7 bR (¢ 20) 1 Zt’;u;??ﬂ“;‘,.:ﬁ%’;m'.m"‘“'
51 Truss screw M58 FERE T AMRT HEx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 ARSI - H6x20
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 AAREL - W5x16
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 =30 (With washers) REARTAL + NBXI0(RES SRR
bb Hex. socket set screw MG x 10 AERT LA W5 10
56 Hex. nut M8 AT - He
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x 25 FARKAIL b HEx 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARAEFRFL F ¥5x18
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 35 (With washers) RERAEAIL b NGB (RER AREEH)
60 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (With washers) AT - K% IS {EES SAREET)
61 Hex. bolt N3x 55 (With plain washer) AN b K8 %55 (FER{D)
62 Setf drilling tapping screw $5x23 +ERHEFAER $5x23 o e oo i
63 Tapping screw ¢5x25 +HERE v TR D 95x25 For 20 Shaft tongth 1500 min.

&20A. <+ 7 &Y 160051

Hi2

080115




10t Pantograph drive E
BELELE

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS~-BS

"BEVS-YQ/Y7

BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Z9/712/715




10E Pantograph drive £ (3% Depends on machine type)
BEEB)E (KIS & > TREB)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #2% Q' TY NOTE

1 RJ480061C  (Timing pulley shaft BT~ r Tt i

2 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar URT—U—fRRANS— 1

3 RF480140 Pantograph drive puliey front (#=50) BB T— 4~ FiH=50) 1

4 A9010070 Thrust washer (A$1226) AT A by Loy (AS1226) 1

5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERNLA ¢10 1

6 RJ480152  [|V-rolfer base Va—5—~—3 1 [ioes then HIOW

RR480141 V-roller base(For wide 140) VO =5 —=2 (14068 F) 1 [rer Ao
RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a’ssy T gy RE{E T 54w FASSY 1

8 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y —2s AL - (B500-S5H) 1 I

9 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (#=50) HA RGN RIS 2 (W=50) 2

10 HH481980 Clamping ¢19 19 HyssLS 1

1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (#=50) HEEEY Sy — g (H=50} 1

12 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion desision %’%SE!)J#—")—{EIW;QHJ-S-; 1

collar

13 RF480370 V-side LM guide{L=600) VEILMA 1 1 (L=600) 1 |

14 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) #WIT——B IS5 O 1

15| RR4BO1BAB0Q  |V-guide rail base F(500ST) VEM L— L& (5008T) L

16 RJ480041C Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) H#HT—)—RIFT TS5y LR 1

17 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy IR &t ot —ASSY 1

18 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RAtwLy—BRit+ vk 1

19 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket BaeLt—IS345 v bk 1
20| A9052031  |Magnet proximity switch (MH-6OTAM) ISIRIBIEIER A v F (H-601A) 1
21 RJ480190 V-pantograph drive pulley shaft VHEHT—— e Tk 1
22 HH481970C  |Pulse motor connecting shaft col[ar SRR — WL T A T— 2
23 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ssy(R) HERRY T— ) —ER{TEASSY (R) 1
24 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(l) HEER F— 1) —ER{TEASSY (L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x15 RARGARIL b ¥3x15

52 Hex. socket bolt M3=8 ARSI~ HIxB

53 Hex. socket bolt W4 x12(With spring washer) ABRIBRIL b 120 3RERM)
54 Hex. nut M6 RETY N
bb Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 AREREFIL - MGx20
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 18 RARGAIL - W5x18

57 Hex. socket bolt MB 22 (With washers) AF/AAN - HEx 2 (RESE s RERH)
58 Hex. socket bolt MG x 45 REFRTAIL - HEx 45
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARAFRTAIF WX

60 Hex. socket bolt M3 =B8{fith washers} FAFAAUL b M8 (EER R EE)

SUs sUs

61 Truss screw M3 x 12 (SUS} +EFUT b3 AMG L N3 x 12(SUS)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(Hith washers) REFULAN - U= 25 (EES AFER)

63 Hex. sacket set screw Mox8 RARMELA R W5xS

64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x30(With washers) RARMANL b MEx30(FEE s FEER)

HE

070426




10F Pantograph drive F
EEENF

o

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

(-l

56

60

070201



10F Pantograph drive F (% Depends on machine type)
HRERE) F CRITHIEIZ L 2 TRE D)
ITEM LI1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1}  RJ480061C  (Timing pulley shaft EBT—Y—2 e TP 1

2 _RJ480070 Timing ‘pul ley posistion decision collar WY T— ) —ERRADT— 1

3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pu!ley front{N=50) H B T —1) — HI{W=50) 1

4 A9010070 Thrust washer (A$1226} ASA BTy rv—(ASI226)

5| A9012052  [E-ring 10 BRIk XM $10 1

6 RJ480152 V-roller base Vn—5—~A—2 1 h?;;aﬁ‘fg hooe

RR480141 V=rol ler base{For wide 140) VO — 5 — =2 (14045 F) - 1 g\::;o)go:oo

1 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) T Y =R s b (BEOD-55K) 1 |=

8 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (W=50) AT LS ANMPLS v 2 W=50) 2

9 HH481980 Clamping ¢ 19 P BY TS T 1

10 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (=50} |EER 1)~ (W=50) 1

11 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pul ley posistion decision BT =R A hT— 1

col lar '

12 RF480370 Y-side LM guide(L=600) VHILKH 4 F (L=600) T

13 RJ4B0061C  [Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) RET—) - TFre L 1

14| RR48B019A500 {V-guide rail base F(S00ST) center VEA L — it (G00ST) CENTER 1 %

18] RJ4BOOAIC  |Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) ERT——RE TS v HR) 1

18 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar HRULAB—F—WEL v HT— 2

17 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ssy(R) HERR) T — Y —M{T&ASSY (R) 1

18 RJ480160 V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERL—ATERIE ISy b 4

19 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’'ssy(i) PAEW I ) — D& ASSY (L) 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 FARMAHIL - K15 _
52 Hex. sacket bolt Méx.12(With spring washer) REFTAUL F M= 12{ R EE )
53 Hex. nut M6 ARET v MG

54 Hex. socket bolt M= 20 ARARTAIL b HEx20

55 Hex. socket bolt M5=18 ARAARSAIL - HEx18
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x22(ith washers) RARMAIL b NEx22(RES /rEST)
57 * |Hex. socket bolt M6 =45 ARARTAIL  HEx45

58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 REFRIAU b 44 %8

59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) AARMAI - NS x 25 (RRE A hER)

60 Hex. socket set screw MG x8 FANTIE A RS ¥5x8

61 Hex. socket bo!t M x 25 (With washers) AARFFN F M8 x25(FrES SRR

H6

070426




%EREN G

106 Pantograph drive G

&

56

51

29171211715

BEVS

Y9 (BN)

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVS-

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070115



10G

Pantograph drive G

ERE) G
ITER L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION 5% Q0 TY NOTE
1 RR250022 ¥-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH,V V58N = hdsi—(L) DSH,V i
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupiing HALRE—F—Ro Ty 1
3 RF490071C  |Pulley shaft F—t—p T b 1
4 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 AFYwHTany b UCFL204 2
5| RF490011  (Bearing bracket MRS b 1
6 RR320041 Glamp nUISLT 2
1 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) 54 § 4L - (BEOOSEHAS0) 1
8 RFA90041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BERT—— Ko7 B 1
9 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling By —F—JEEh TV 1
10 EDY0Q350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) AGH — st E— & — (TS4614H1322E200) 1
1 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—H =TIy b HED 1
12 RE490051 Pantograph drive pulley smali(Motor side) HAH S — NME—F-M 1
13 A9010056 Needle bearing 3516 S FLAT Y 3516 1
14 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar $EHI—)—RBrh5— 1
15 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH Hi+RE8h2. = » +H/3i—(F) DSH 1
16 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay TV EhA—RT— 2
17 RR250210 Bridge cover (DSH, 300 bridge) - 1w 2H 35— (DSH, 3004) 1
51 Truss screw Mox8 +ERE FFRMHT W5 E
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x18 ARARATAUL b N5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt MEx 30{Nith washers} AARIAIL b U6 x30 (TS /RER)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 35 (With washers) AARMBI - U8 X3S (ES FER)
55 Hex.bolt M8=55(ith ptain washer) PRI+ M8 x 55 {FEE)
56 Hex, socket bolt W6 x20 AL B %20
b7 Hex. socket boit Ho'x 16 RANFHIL L U5 =16
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) AREREAUL b N6 * 26 (g /i ER{)
59 Hex. nut M8 by R
60 Hex. socket set screw MG x 10 RERIEAF T H5x10
61 Hex. socket bolt MB»30(With washers) FARMAI b WEXIOCREE /IF Bt
62 Hex. socket bolt MG 15 FHRITAIL b ¥6x15
HE 070426







11A Control A
il A
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 EAY090A1 VS automat controller Vst — 3w bav bo—5— 1
2 EBY03010 10210 GPU board (VS) 10210 CRUA— F (V5) 1
3 EDY00240 Back-light inverter for 10D CXA-LO612A LCDR/Sw & T boA wosi—& — CXA-LOBIZA 1
4 EDY00230 Cotor LCD(TCGOSTOVIAC) #5 =000 (TCROSTOVIAC) 1
5 EDY00250  |Switching power (MTHO30) AA o F 2 FRIFHTHOI0) 1
6|  EBY03030 10260 CF board(vs) 10260 CFi— K (V) 1
1 A9054054 Compact flash 32MB LY+ 75wl 3B 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive{YD-702D) 70y~ K5 7 (0-702D) 1
9|  EBY03100 {10290 COM board 10290 COME— 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board (¥5) 10220 KS#i— I (V5) 1
1 EBY03200 8452 AC servo unit 8452 ACH—i1z=w b 1
12 EBY02410 5775 SH board 5115 SHE4R 1
13 EBY02360 8410 Back board 8410 sy =K 1
14 EBYQ3170 8491 Inverter unit B40Y o Lyi=Bazy b 1
15 EAYO9TAZ UAD~12C servo driver box UAD=12C HF==7ff K5 4 23—t & 2 1
16 EBY02370 8420 Power control unit 2420 WIFHE2= w b 1
17 EBY02380 8430 CPU board 8430 CPURIR 1
18 RR520000 Transformer cover set(DS) FSYRB A=ty F D) 1
19 EAYO56A3 Servo transformer (1P, T1486B) DSH— b5 2 R (1P, T1486B) 1
EAYOT6A3 Servo transformer (3P, T1487B) DSttt k5 2 A (3P, T1487B) 1
51 Hex. socket flange balt M6 15 MERUTT 5 2 UL b MEx 15
"W 070426



118 Control B
H{E B

A ’Ja‘ag
57 ig C: PV, 12
‘l!%!!!!' ili’ \\\‘\\\h,,/”/////
BEVS-Y®Q/Y7 BEVS-79/712/715 3
‘o 557 CﬁU ’////,//”//
060614



118 Control B (H=Head @' TY} (3¢ Depends on machine type)
i1 B (H=F%) CKIBBIZE>TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1| 1UPG203000  {Duct ceble set(BEVS-YDZ0 P=300) 7 bar—TJ )by b (BEVS-1920 P=300) L1 e
1UPF203000  {puct cable set{BEVS-Z1220 P=300) F9 br—Jty kBEVS-21220 P=300) 1 |xuz
2 KX510060 Duct end cover Ha Lih— 2
3 RF510030 Juct connection plate 59 REETL— 1
4]  2DPC203000  |Flat cable inside duct BEVS-20(P=300) H4 FWPFw k4= BEVS-20 (P=300) 1 %
) RR510170 Middle harness(Between duct and head) HMNA—FRA (LT b~y PR} H x 1|17
SG510000 Middie harness Z12(Between duct and head) B A—RR 212(F 2 b—~y KR H % 1[/22208
6 EBY01663 8511 Duct hoard 8511 44 F &R Hx1
7 AS068062 Locking guard spacer KGLS-BRT Oy & L H— R A4 KELS-6RT HXx5
8 56510080 Duct bracket (Z12) Lo RTSw k@D 5
9 RR510010 Automat bracket (DS) A—b7 Y b TS k08 1
10 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer A= bRy b ISy FAA—Y— 2
R RR510150 DSH control ler fixing base OSHO o FB—S—EHE 1
12 KF530151 Push button switch cap BRE AL vFFrw 2 |=
13 A9052090 Push button switch MS-319-2 (Green) AR AL v F NS-310-201) 1=
14 KC530230 Bar switch bracket(Large, For cylinder) BWRALuF ISy MK LUV 2 %
15 KC530240 Bar switch bracket(Small,For cy!inder) WAL 4 FTSoy O LU DTR) 8 |
16 KEB30171 Switch bar cap Ad vFlEr T 2 |=
17 KF530160 Switech bar A vFH 2 =
18 ° RR530000 Switch bar joint ) AL UFHIFE 1 %
19 A9052089 Push button switch MS-319-0(Red) R AL v F HS-319-0(R) 1 %
51 Truss screw MG x 8 TERT BT AT WoxE
52 Hex. socket flange bolt MGx 15 AR TS ORI B HEx 15
53 Hex. bolt M10x25 AL+ K10x25
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M§x 20 RARGZI UM - KEx20
55 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8 +ERF SR ELRY 3558
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 AARMHIL - N6=20
) Pierce screw ¢p5x23 +ERBETFAER §5x23

H12

080115



12 Accessories

HES |

BEDSH-YN/YS~BS BEDSH-SAYB-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS.

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN} BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVS-Z9

070914



12 Accessories {H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
RECLE (H=E40 CXIIRIEI & > TRED)
|TEMII_IST No. DESCRIPTION ik Q'TY NOTE
1]  2CRR920300A  (Spool helder a'ssy (YN-20, P=300) 3L FASSY (YN-20. P=300) Hx 1{%
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic(White) #O(E@a) H x 15%
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) 0 (FR) H.>< 3[firss deadle anly

3 HP241431 hwﬂsmdhﬂﬁrm&cmﬂﬂﬂkﬁj) Y BARIAHER(D=11.5) Hx 9%

4 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x 34 x ¢70) I Tz (BX34% @70} Hx 9lx

5 HT 710000 Spoel holder pin RETEL H % Sx

6 SK710000 Spool holder base block RIS—RTOWY 12 |

7 HV110010  [Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) SESEAT MK-411173-A/B (10OV) *®

EP580050C Fluorescent lamp a" ssy (FAC41286P) CE B ALATASSY (FACS1286P) CE b4

8 HB710011 Fluorescent tamp fixing bracket BREATII TS 4w b 10 |*

9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRI FL—} 10 [%

51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 1G(With spring washer) ABARMFIL b WX 10 (i ER
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 x3 ARARFIEA D HEx 8
53 Flush screw M4x8 +FEREMANAD H4x8
54 Hex. socket Tlang bolt M6 x25 RARME TS L UdUL b HEx 25

55 Hex. socket set screw MG x8 RARFLEA R UEx8

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 15(With washer) FRERMENL b MEx15(EES BRI

HE

080115



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM LIST No SECTION No. I TEM
1APCL300500DAZ0 00 13/|A9012426 10C 11
1GPC20300500020 00 1{A6012484 01A 25
1GPG20300500DZ0 10A 311A9013066 o2c 16
1SPC20300500A0 08A 3|A9013069 08A 19
1UPC203000 118 1[lA9014055 04A 16
1UPF203000 11B 1[A9014160 10A 10
2CRR920300A 12 111A8019046 07A 11
2DPG203000 118 4/|A9019046 07C
A9010001 07A 7149020131 08B
AS010056 10D 9//A9020188 08A
A9010056 106G 13/|A8020193 08A

]A9010064 02B 8/|A8052028 o2cC 10
149010070 i0B 16/|A9052031 108 26
AS010070 10E 4)|A9052031 10E 20
AS010070 10F 4/(A9052078 028 3
A9010073 03B - 154A9052089 11B 19
A9010100 01B 5/|A9052090 118 13
A8010101 01B 6//A9054054 11A 7
A%010108 07C 2||A9054055 02B - 17
A9011021 03A 16/|A8056029 o078 9
AS011021 04A 23{1A9056037 02D 20
A8011022 04A . 24/|A9056046 05 6
A9011023 04A 221A9056047 02A 8
A9011111 01A 1|[A9056048 02cC 1
A9011152 03A 15/|A9065092 c7¢C 11
A9011238 08B 3/1A8065101 08A 13
A9011239 08B 12||A9065105 07¢C 10
AS011240 08A 11j1A9065110 08A 23
A9011240 10D 14]|A9065133 02z2B 19
A9011240 10G 41A9065134 028 18
A9012001 07A 15[|A9068052 11B 7
A%012002 028 11||EAY056A3 11A 19
A9012002 078 18||EAYO76A3 T1A 19
A8012052 108B 15/[EAYQQ0AT 11A 1
A9012052 10E SEAY097A2 11A 15
A3012052 10F 5/EBY01120 07A 3
A9012053 04A 21|[EBY01663 11B 6
A9012055 07B 23||EBY02360 11A 13
A9012068 08B 8|IEBY02370 11A 16
A9012127 02D 22lIEBY02380 11A 17
A9012143 078 10/[EBY02410 11A 12
A9012164 0c4B 10|[EBY02440 11A 8
AS012313 01A 22||EBY02582 06—1 16
A9012368 04B 17||EBY02592 06—2 15
A9012421 038 16{EBY02870 06—1 18




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. I TEM LIST No SEGTION No. I TEM
EBY02870 06-—2 18|{HB320070 08B 14
EBY03010 11A 2HB330040 07A 17
EBY03020 11A 10|HB330050 078 © 20
EBY03030 11A 6/HB330060C 078 1"
EBY03100 11A 9|iHB330070C 078 6
EBY03170 11A 14{HB330080 078 22
EBY03200 11A 11[[HB330090 078 3
EDY00230 - 1T1A 4|HB330101 078 4
EDY00240 1T1A 3||HB330120C 07A 12
EDY00250 T1A 5|[HB330200C 07A 6
EDY00350 10D 11[|HB330211C 07A 5
EDY00350 10G 10[(HB330221 07A 4
EP580050C 12 7{|HB330280 07C 7
FA999052 06—1 11|HB330290 07¢C 4
FA999052 06—2 11||HB330301 07¢C 3
FNO70011RG 04A 14/HB330310 07A 10
HB220010 1A 8||HB330320 07A 8
HB230070C 03B 8||HB330330C 07A g
HB230080C 03B 7||HB330330C o7¢C 1
HB230160 o4B 11|{HB330350 078 7
HB230180 o4cC 15|HB330370 07¢C 9
HB230190C 04C 19||HB330380 07¢C 8
HB230201C 04B 13|HB330410 o7cC 6
HB230220C 04C 8||HB710011 12 8
HB230262C 04cC 7iHB710020 12 9
HB230271C 04C 3|[HH220570 ot1A - 13
HB230281C o4cC 5jHH330670C 078 12
HB230620 03B 4|[HH330760 028 12
HB230650 03B 30{[HH330770 czB 14
HB230751 03A 6||HH330770 078B 14
HB230800 038 20|IHH481932 108 2
HB240020C 05 13|[HH481932 10D 13
HB240030C 0S 14/|HH481932 10G 2
HB240041 05 9|HH481970C 01B 7
HB240110 05 2|IHH481970C 108
HB240151 03A 2|IHH481970C 10E 22
HB240161 03A 12iHH481970C 10F 16
HB240241C 06—1 27{HH481980 10B 6
HB240241C 06—2 27||HH481980 10E 10
HB240351C 05 8|[HH481980 10F 9
HB310070 losA 18[|HK220681 01A 8
HB310070 o8B 9lHP210341 01A 15
HB310080 08B 7HP211050 01A 15
HB310260 08A 9|HP220680C 01A 9
HB320070 01A 24{HP220712 01A 4




I

N D E X

LIST HNo SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No SECTION N I TEM
HP231370 048 26[[HT230491C 04B 1
HP241431 12 3|HT230500 048 5
HP321082 01A 16/HT230510 04B 12
HP321090C 01A 17\{HT23052¢ 04B 16
HP321100 08B 13)|HT230541 03A 8
HP321120 00 3}HT230560C 048 21
HP321710C o018 8|IHT230590 o4cC 1
HP321720C 018 1{{HT230620C o 12
HP331560 078 17|IHT230640 02D 27
HP331610 078 16§HT230690 04A 19
HP331660 07A 16|HT230730 04B 18
HP331700 078 2|[HT230750 04B 23
HP331924 018 2|[HT230760 048 9
HP331950C 078 5|[HT230770 04B 22
HT220011 01A 11{iHT230830 02D 28
HT220020C 01A 101HT 230941 03A 4
HT220030 01A 10[[HT230950 03A 14
HT220043 01A 5IHT240000 03A 1
HT220053 01A 5|HT240010 03A 13
HT220061 01A 3|HT240101 06—1 13
HT230020 03A 10|HT240101 06—2 13
HT230064 04A %HT240180 06—1 14
HT230071 03A 3||HT240180 06—2 17
HT230080 03A 7IHT240250 06—1 4
HT230100C 03B 3liHT240290 06—2 4
HT230111 04A 18|[HT240430C 06-—1 26
HT230120 04A 12|HT240430C 06—2 26
HT230171 03A 5||HT240440C 06—1 28
HT230180C 04A 20[{HT240440C 06—2 28
HT230220 05 11|[HT240480 12 2
HT230263 04A 8|HT240490 12 2
HT230270 03A 11|HT240500 03A 1
HT230280C 04B 20{(HT240510 03A 13
HT230290 04B 15|HT240570 05 5
HT230300 03A 17|{HT240580 05 3
HT230320C 04B 2liHT270001C 02D 3
HT230330 04A 7HT270010C 02D 2
HT230340 04B 3|HT270023 02D 7
HT230350 02D 30[HT270030C 02D 1
HT230361 02D 29|HT270040C 02D 5
HT230410C 0o4cC 6|HT270063 02D 8
HT230420C 04C 9|[HT270070C 02C 3
HT230460 048 7||HT270091 02D . 26
HT2304T1 04B 14[[HT270110C 0o2cC 14
HT230480C 048 8|HT270121 02D 24




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION N ITEM
HT270140 02D 1|[KF220421 01A 7
HT270150 02D 3|[KF220530 01A 7
HT330001 07 A 13|[KF220700 01A 8
HT710000 12 5/[KF221020 01A 6
HY250010 02A 1|{KF230501 03B 34
HY270020 02A 12{KF230582C 02D 4
HV270030C 02A 9||KF230620 o4a4cC 17
HY270071 02A 5||KF230620 078 21
HV270090C 02A 6||KF230630 078 19
HV270100C 02A 115KF230640C 02A 7
HV270240 02B 15|KF230640C 04C 14
HV270280 ozg 4|[KF 230661 04cC 16
HY270310 02A 4|KF230670 o4cC 10
HY270320 02A 25[{KF 230680 03B 6
HV270340 02A 2||KF232130 04A 1"
HV270350 028 6liKF250220 02D 10
HV270360 o028 2|[KF250231 02D 12
HV270372 01A 141IKF 250241 02D 11
HV270381 02A 26|[KF250250 02D 13
HV270410 02A 5/[KF250900 02A 13
HV270420 02A 15||KF530151 118 12
HV270440 02A 141KF530160 118 17
HY310050 08A 7||KF530171 118 16
HV310070 08B 10[[KF 710390 12 4
HV310110 08A 10[|KF 730500 1T0A 4
HY310120 08A 13|KF730750 10A 1
HV330022 118B 10{[KF 730760 10A 2
HV370330 02A 3|IKL230180 04cC 18
HY710010 12 7|[KL270001 02D 17
KC270101C 02D 19||KL270041 02D 23
KC270271C 02D 6iiKL270060C 02D 21
KG270292 02D o[KL270070C 02D 15
KC271440 028 1{KL270081 o2cC 2
KC330170C 07A 2||KL270091 o2cCc 11
KC330180 028 7IKL270101 02C 5
KC330280 07A 1||KL270110C 02¢C 8
KC330310240 07A 14|IK1.270120C 02cC 7
KC330410 04A 251K L270131C 02cC 6
KG330410 028 13||KL270260C 02cC 9
KG330410 04cC 13|IKL270400 o2cC 13
KC330410 078 13||KL270450 o2c¢ 12
KC330420 078 15[|KL270520 02D 18
KC530230 11B 14|[KL270530 02D 25
KC530240 118 15{KN271720 02B 16
KF220302 01A 6|IKN271750 028 9

ey =




I

N D E X

SECTION No.

LIST No SECTION Mo [ ITEM| LIST No. I TEN
KN271782 02B 8[[RF 480082 10E 23
KN271800 02B 10|[RF480082 10F 17
KN272350 028 5(IRF480092 108 4
KN272401 02A 10[|RF480092 10E 24
KN272401 02C 4{[RF 480092 10F 19
KN272401 02D 16||RF480101 10B 7
KN310010 08A 12||RF480101 10E 11
KN313671 08A 5|RF480101 1T0F 10
KN330010 02B 13|[RF480140 108 18
KN480420580 10A 9llRF480140 10E 3
KN511020 01B 3||RF480140 10F - 3
KN540510 06—1 12|IRF480261 10B 13
KN540510 06—2 12||RF480261 10E 9
KR480100 10D 8lIRF480261 10F 8
KR480100 106G 14{RF480370 10E 13
KY230040 04A ~ 6/RF480370 10F 12
KX510060 118 2|RF480471 10A 21
MK230071 c4cC 11|[RF490011 10D 16
MK230080C 04C 12[|[RF490011 106G 5
PC240011 06—1 22| RF 490021 10D 10
PC240011 06—2 22|IRF490021 10G 11
PG240020 06—1 23|[RF 490041 10D 3
PC240020 06-—2 23)[RF490041 10G 8
PC240030 06—1 25|RF490051 10D . 5
PG240030 06—2 25|RF490051 10G 12
PC240040 06— 1 24| RF490061 10D 4
PC240040 06-—2 24| RF490061 106G 7
PC240051 06— 1 1|[RF490071C 10D 16
PC240060 06— 1 10[[RF490071C 10G 3
PC240070 06—1 19liRF490080 10D 6
PC470010L0330 10D 17|RF490080 10G 9
PC47001011030 10D 12||RF510030 118 3
PC470010L1653 108 1|[RF510090 08A 14
PH240001 06—2 1|[RH230271 038 12
PH240010 06—2 10[[RH230280 03B 11
PH240020 06—2 19|[RH230300 03B 10
RD230370C 04A 10[RH230311 038 1
RD230480 04 A 2||RH230320 038 18
RD230490 04A 4[RH230330C 03B 19
RD240154 06—1 6||RH230410C 04A 5
RD240154 06—2 6|IRH230440 04A 3
RF250091 00 4llRH230450 04A 13
RF450041 108 24|RH230460 04A 15
RF450041 10E 18||RH230540 048 19
RF480082 9[[RH230550 04B 27

108




I

N D E X

LIST HNo. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION MNo. | ITEN
RH230610 03B 37|[RJ720063 00 15
RH230801 03B 35|RJ720091 00 19
RH230810 03B 5|[RL250040 00 2
RJ140000 00 6iRN210012 03B 17
RJ140010 00 olIRN230010 038 36
RJ140020 00 7[IRN230020C 038 13
RJ140030 00 12[[RN230030 03B 33
RJ140060 00 8|IRN230040 038 14
RJ140100 00 5||RN230050 03A 9
RJ250030 10A 20/IRN230061 03B 32
RJ250040 10A 23|[RN230071 038 9
RJ250130 10G 16||[RN240010 05 7
RJ250160 08A 15{|RN240020 05 1
RJ270110 02A 26([RN240030 05 4
RJ310010C 088 11||RN3 100006 08A 8
RJ310060 08B 5[RN320010 08A 20
RJ450021 108 12)RP330010 078 i
RJ450021 10E 7|RP510020 018 4
RJ480031 10B 10|{RR140000 00 20
RU480041C 108 - 20|[RR140010 00 14
RJ480041C 10E 16||RR140020 00 11
RJ480041C 10F 15||RR140031 00 10
RJ480051C 108 14][RR230000C {oae 2
RJ480051C 10E 14RR230011 04A 7
RJ480051C 10F 13RR230020 04A 26
RJ480061C 108 17|RR230031¢ 04B 4
RJ480061C 10E 1][RR230040 038 31
RJ480061C 10F 1|IRR230051 04A 1
RJ480070 108 19||RR230061 04A 1
RJ480070 10E 2||RR230081 04c 4
RJ480070 ) 10F 2[IRR230091 04C 2
RJ480080 10B 8||RR230130 048 6
RJ480080 10E 12||RR230140 04B 25
RJ480080 10F 11||RR230150 048 24
RJ48009B60 10C 1|[RR230190 05 10
RU480110 10C 8||RR230260 03B 9
RJ480121 10C 9||RR230270 038 32
RJ480152 10E 6||RR240060 06— 1 21
RJ480152 10F 6||RR240060 06—2 21
RJ480160 10F 18||RR240280 06— 1 2
RJ48018B500 10A 22|[RR240300C 06—1 3
RJ480190 10E 211RR240300C 06—2 3
RJ720011 00 16[RR240310 06—1 8
RJ720020 00 17|[RR240320 06— 1 9
RJ720050 00 18||RR240330 06— 1 17




I

N D E X

LIST N SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION Mo, [ ITEM

IRR240330 06—2 16|[RR480080 10F 7
RR240350 06—1 20[[RR480141 10E 6
RR240390 06— 1 7[[RR480141 10F 6
RR240390 06—2 7||RR480150 108 5
RR240460 06—2 8|[RR48016A60 10B 22
RR240470 06—2 9||RR48017A60 108 22
RR240490 06—2 20/[RR48018A500 10E 15
RR240500 06—2 2[|IRR48019A500 10F 14
RR240510 06—1 5|RR48023A606 10C 6
RR240510 062 5||RR48024A60 10C
RR240660 06— 1 15|[RR48025A60 10A 19
RR240660 06—2 14/lRR480260 10C
RR250002 10D 1][RR480270 106G
RR250012 10D 7|iRR48029A606 108 21
RR250012 10G 15/[RR480300 10D 19
RR250022 106G 1|IRR510010 11B 9
RR250080 088 4|RR510150 118 11
RR250121 08A 1|[RR510170 118 5
RR250190 08A 2{RR520000 11A 18
RR250200 10A 24{RR530000 11B 18

- |RR250210 10G 17||RR 73000860 10A 14
RR250270 08A 21[RR730010 10A i1
RR270010 02B 20][RR730020 10A 13
RR270090 02D 14|RR730031C 10A 15
RR310000 08A 6|[RR730050C 10A 12
RR310010 08A 16|[RR730150 T0A 17
RR310020 08A 17|[RR73016B60 10A 14
RR310040 08B 1I{RR730170 10A 17
RR310080 08A 13[[RR730180 10A 15
RR310090 08A 22|RR730220 10A 5
RR310263 08B 2||RR730300 10A 8
RR320021C 03B 38|RR730310 10A - 7
RR320030C 03B 39|[RR730320 10A 6
RR320041 10D 2||RR73034A60 10A 16
RR320041 10G 6/iRR73035A60 10A 18
RR330010 078 8l[RR73036A60 10A 16
RR450000 108 23||SF 730030 10A 25
RR450000 10E 17|{SG510000 11B
RR450010 10B 25/15G510080 118
RR450010 10E 19]ISK480200 10D 18
RR460000C 10C 5||SK710000 12 6
RR460011 10C 41480020 10C 10
RR480061C 10C 13|[W480030 10¢C 12
RR480080 ioB 11
RR480080 10E 8






